«H B CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF
EEEN DIGITAL LIBRARIES

& DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER
sl 5CIENCE
b

Texas A&M University

Visual
Knowledge
Builder:

User’s Manual
Version 0.63.0417

Kevin T. Gupton
Frank M. Shipman I11






CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF DIGITAL LIBRARIES &
DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCE,
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Visual Knowledge Builder:
User's Manual

Version 0.63.0417
Kevin Gupton
Frank M. Shipman 111

a Center for the Study of Digital Libraries
Texas A&M University
College Station, Texas,
USA 77843-3112
Telephone 01-409-862-3217 « Fax 01-409-847-8578
csdl@csdl.tamu.edu






Table of Content

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS. ...ttt e e e sbte e s eeaaee s s enae e e s ebeeeeennes v
FOREWORD ...ttt ettt e et e s et e e s esae e e e ebaeessnaeeessnseessarenesanns V
CHAPTER 1: ABOUT VKB .ottt ettt ettt s st e s s saae e s sesvae s s sanee s senaneeean 1
CHAPTER 2: INSTALLING VKB ...ttt sttt saaee s s 3
INSTALLATION FROM THE INTERNET ..vtttiiiiiiiiciittiee e e e s sesiittesieesseesabssssessssssssssseessssssnsssnes 3
INSTALLATION FROM A CD-ROM ...ttt ettt ibarr e sbba e ee s ssaannes 4
GETTING UPDATES & UPGRADES .......tttiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiee s ssiatteee s s s s ssssaassesssssssssassessssssssnsnns 4
CHAPTER 3: GETTING STARTED ..ottt 7
RV A I I 1= 1T 7
FEATURE QUICK REFERENCE .......ccuvtiiieeiteeeiteeesteessteeesteesssessssessnsessssessnsessnsessssessnsessnsenn 12
CHAPTER 4: VKB FEATURE DEFINITIONS......c.ooiiiieeeeeeee e 15
[ I SIS =L TSR 15
NAVIGATING IN VKB ..ottt ettt e ettt s e e s e bae e s esaee s s snbeeesebeeeeennes 20
VKB OBJECTS & COLLECTIONS ... .uttttiieieiiiiiitrieieesisisssseseessssasssssssiesssessssssssseessssssssssses 26
FORMATTING VKB OBJIECTS & COLLECTIONS . .ciiiiiiiiiittriieeeeesiisrreeessesssssssseesssssssssnnnes 33
MISCELLANEOUS MENUS & FEATURES ......cooittiiiiee ettt sttt sssbsae e e e snannes 37
APPENDIX A: QUICK KEY SUMMARY ..ottt 1
APPENDIX B: GLOSSARY .ottt sttt te s e tt e s st e e s s ebte e s s antan s s sanneas 1
[N TR 1




Acknowledgements

he Visual Knowledge Builder (VKB) is the work of many people. Haowei Hsieh has

acted as principle developer and software manager. Robert Airhart, Preetam Maloor,

and Divya Shah have designed and developed parts of the software and its interface.
VKB is based on our prior experiences working with Cathy Marshall in designing,
developing, and evaluating the VIKI spatial hypertext system and working with Gerhard
Fischer and Ray McCall on the Hyper-Object Substrate.

This work has been funded, in part, by grant 11S 97-34167 from the National Science
Foundation and by a grant from FX Palo Alto Laboratory.




Foreword

reference to the Visual Knowledge Builder software. The Visual Knowledge Builder

(VKB) uses an interface that is unfamiliar to most computer users. The diversity

and “do it however you want” feel of VKB’s organization style offers new
possibilities to information collectors.

T his manual is designed to offer users of differing computer knowledge a tutorial and

VKB promises to benefit researchers collecting information for analysis, analysts collecting
data for information catalogs, and students doing term papers. Such a broad range software
package requires an equally broad and applicable user’s guide.

Conventions used in this manual follow this form:
Bold terms refer to menu items, section titles, or any other label within VKB. i.e.
File menu, Add Object button, etc.
Italic terms refer to specific keystrokes or file names. i.e. Ctrl-Z, filename.vkb, etc.
Numbered lists typically denote a step-by-step procedure for performing a task
Graphic images are included to give users a visual correspondence of written
features to how they will look in VKB.

This document is organized in the following way:

Chapter 1. About VKB
Describes what VKB is and the reason for its development.

Chapter 2: Installing VKB
Describes how to obtain and install VKB.

Chapter 3: Getting Started
Gives a walk through of some basic VKB features, starting with a new workspace and
illustrating how to manipulate objects and collections.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
Offers a reference of all VKB features and how to perform them.

It is recommended that:
New users begin with Chapter 1 on page 1 & Chapter 2 starting on page 3,
Novice users read Chapter 3 on page 7, and
Intermediate and expert users reference Chapter 4 on page 15.







Chapter 1: About VKB

Developed to help researchers collect information, the Visual
Knowledge Builder (\VVKB) is designed to benefit users from any level
of expertise and to facilitate data collection of any form.

Web, CD-ROMSs, online information databases, and now DVD reference, masses
of information are accessible with very little footwork. Because of all the
available information, organizing the information that interests you is an ominous task.
More systems are needed to facilitate large amounts of information, but such systems need
to be natural to use, because we care about collecting and sorting information, not how the
computer expects us to collect and sort information. The Visual Knowledge Builder is a step
towards meeting this challenge.

W e live in a world of information. With the recent introduction of the World Wide

The Visual Knowledge Builder (VKB) is a hypertext information collection system. This
means that it allows you to collect and sort information in a very natural, visual environment.
Hypertext systems come in two types:
» Reference systems, like Netscape, MS-Encarta, and most educational/reference
applications
» Malleable systems that allow visual manipulation of the data

Several features have been considered in the development of VKB:

System transparency -- When software requires more thought or work to use than the task
being performed with the software, users’ thoughts are constrained by the
capabilities of the system. The ideal system allows their user to do work
without having to worry about how to use system tools, and thus
maintaining focus on the work/research.

Hypertext data collection -- This refers to software’s ability to allow users to visually and
graphically manipulate data in front of them. There are different classes
of hypertext software ranging from Netscape Navigator and Microsoft
Encarta to Microsoft Word with its “drag & drop” features.

Emergent structure -- The software does not prematurely corral a researcher into an
organizational style. The user is allowed to collect information from

Chapter 1: About VKB 1



many sources and break them into key ideas. Structure and organization
can then emerge naturally as the user visually manipulates the arrangement
of the information in accordance with their natural thought process.

Synchronous collaboration -- Whether in a meeting room setting or in a virtual meeting,
colleagues often need quick ways of organizing their research, goals, and
duties. VKB assists in this by allowing graphical manipulability of
information by multiple users to keep everyone “on the same page” in
regard to what is being discussed. [Some of these features are still in
development and will be downloadable upon completion.]

Asynchronous collaboration -- Many researchers work in distributed locations or on disjoint
schedules. VKB provides a common data storage ground where users can
open the “team workspace” and update it with their new ideas and
information. Other users can then see the input done by other users
without having to communicate with them in real-time.

Visual Knowledge Builder is a powerful research tool, but users have to release their

preconceptions of how they have done research in the past and allow their own thought

processes to decide every stage of collection, structuring, organization, and writing.

2 Chapter 1: About VKB



Chapter 2: Installing VKB

Installing the \Visual Knowledge Builder (\VKB) from the Internet or
from a software CD-ROM.

be:

Downloaded from the Center for the Study of Digital Libraries’ web page
(http:/ /www.csdl.tamu.edu/~haowei/\VKB/)

Obtained on a CD-ROM.
What follow are the installation instructions for both methods.

T here are two methods of installing the Visual Knowledge Builder on your PC. VKB can

Installation from the Internet

The Visual Knowledge Builder installation software is available through the Center for the Study of
Digital Libraries web site. The software is free for download so everyone can try VKB'’s data
collection features and offer feedback to the developers.

To install the Visual Knowledge Builder from the Internet:

1. Gotothe VKB Installation page at;
http://www.csdl.tamu.edu/~haowei/\VKB/reg_download.html

Select the VKB Full Package option.

Fill in your user registration information.

Click on Submit and Download.

Save the vkb_download.zip file to your hard drive.

Unzip the vkb_download.zip file to any empty directory.

N o g o~ w N

Run Sgtup.exe .

Chapter 2: Installing VKB 3
Installation from the Internet



Installation from a CD-ROM

If you acquired the Visual Knowledge Builder installation software on an installation CD, Internet
access and download will not be necessary. However, all software updates and fixes are made
available on the Internet (see Getting Updates & Upgrades)

To install the Visual Knowledge Builder from a CD-ROM:
Insert the VKB Installation CD in your CD-ROM Dirive.

Open My Computer.

Open the CD-ROM Drrive icon.

> w o

Run Sgtup.exe .

Getting Updates & Upgrades

The Visual Knowledge Builder is a “work in progress,” so there will be continuous software
updates for VKB software. All updates, upgrades, and fixes for the Visual Knowledge Builder are
available on the Center for the Study of Digital Libraries web site.

Note

Close VKB before installing updates.

To download Visual Knowledge Builder updates and program
fixes from the Internet:

1. Gotothe VKB Installation page at:
http://www.csdl.tamu.edu/~haowei/\VKB/reg_download.html

Select the VKB Update/Fix option.
Fill in your user registration information.

Click on Submit and Download.

o &~ w N

Save the vkb_download.zip file to your hard drive.

4 Chapter 2: Installing VKB
Installation from a CD-ROM



© o N o

11.

Unzip the vkb_download.zip file to any empty directory.
From the Start menu, select Find Files or Folders....
Search for VKB jar .

Select all instances of VKB jar .

Click on File, and select Open Containing Folder.

Copy the new VKB jar file into these folders, replacing any existing VKB jar file.

Chapter 2: Installing VKB
Getting Updates & Upgrades






Chapter 3. Getting
Started

The Visual Knowledge Builder’s intuitive interface makes learning and
using the system very easy.

and access large amounts of information without ever having to commit to any particular

convention of organization or structure. To achieve this, VKB offers a wide variety of

adaptable features so that you can focus on your project and not on the limitations of the
software. What follow are a brief walk-through of VKB's basic features and a quick reference of
how basic operations are done in VKB.

T he goal in developing the Visual Knowledge Builder is to allow a user to input, organize

Walk Through

Creating VKB workspaces is easy and fast, so you can make use of your information without
having to worry about how to format the information.

Begin by starting VKB:

Start menu =» Programs = VKB

VKB is an object based data collection system, where pieces of Object 1] ]
text are stored in individual text boxes. These text boxes are . u
called objects. Figure 1 offers an example of an object.

Try creating an object: Figure 1

1. Click on the Create Object button @ﬂ on the Tool Bar.
2. Click anywhere on the canvas to create the object.

3. Repeat this for as many objects as you desire.

Chapter 3: Getting Started
Walk Through




Objects containing related information can be stored Callection 2
together in a collection, as in Figure 2. Collections can '
contain objects and other collections.

A A Cibject 1
Collections are created in a

similar way:

1. Click on the Create Collection button
E{ A on the Tool Bar. Flgure

2. Click anywhere on the canvas to create the new collection.

To learn more about advanced object and collection creation options, see page 26.

To reformat objects, they must o Summarization Methods -
be "selected.” An object or a set Hej:rz; Ignarant keyward derivations
of objects is selected if their 4 Fortemplates:
border or borders have little "2 user must define fields g
black "resize-squares" around by systern must dynamically create
them, lie the object in Figure 3 S
Figure 3
To select objects and collections, either: e 5 T
“/ |3EE |EEOe
= Click on the border of the one object or collection to I R T
be selected.
OR aeri 1
= Leftdrag on the canvas to create a "box" around one or ETT——
more objects and collections, like in Figure 4. All of the
"boxed" objects and collections will be selected. ]
Calection 1 1
To learn about more advanced object selection options, see page 28. =
b
Objects and collections can be reformatted by: Figure 4

= Editing their texts
Resizing them

8 Chapter 3: Getting Started
Walk Through



Rearranging them to meet your needs
Changing the colors of the objects and their texts
Changing the size and color of their border

Editing the text in an object allows you to paste information from the Internet and edit
information using the same basic editing features of a simple word-processor.

To edit an object's text:

1. Click in the text area of an object.
2. Edit the text directly.

There are many other editing features available. To read more about these, see page 32.

Collection titles can be edited too, providing headings for object groups.

Collection titles are edited by:
1. Clicking in the title bar of the collection.
2. Editing the collection name directly.
Try resizing your new object or collection:
1. Select the object or collection.
2. Left drag the resize-squares (see Figure 3) to resize the object or collection.

To read more about resizing objects and collections, see page 29.

Now change the color and border of objects and collections by:

1. Selecting the objects or collections to be edited.

2. Clicking on the different color squares on the Tool Bar (reference Figure 4) to
change the background color.

Chapter 3: Getting Started
Walk Through



3. Clicking on the different border-color buttons on the Tool Bar (reference Figure 5)
to change the border color.

4.  Clicking on the different border-widths buttons on the Tool Bar (reference Figure
5) to change the border width.

= ELLC _u alullals (W alaly WJ_
| -

Backoround Bind background Border Border
.:mgr to barder . colar thickness Transparency
Figure 5

More information about color editing and object formatting can be found on page 33.

To move objects and collections around on a canvas, or in and
out of collections:

1. Select the objects or collections to be moved.

2. (Avoiding the resize-squares,) Left drag the border of any one object or collection to
move the selected items.

More moving and rearranging options can be found on page 28.

VKB uses "nested" collections to allow a hierarchy of information. This means collections can
contain any number of other collections. Moving collections and objects in and out of other
collections has already been discussed. VKB allows users to “maximize" a collection to temporarily
use its canvas as the primary editing area, like in Figure 6. Then all of the contents of a collection
can be viewed.

To use the maximize feature:

1. Double-click on the title bar of a collection to maximize it.

2. Double-click on the title bar of a maximized collection to "restore™ it.

10 Chapter 3: Getting Started
Walk Through



Figure 6

Finally, navigation within any canvas is made really easy in VKB. Canvases can slid around
naturally to view any area within them.

To shift the view of a canvas:

1. "Grab" the canvas by right dragging on an open region of the canvas (see Figure 7).

2. Move the cursor to shift the view of the canvas.

Figure 7

Chapter 3: Getting Started 11
Walk Through



Feature Quick Reference

Running VKB:
= Start Run VKB

= Start Programs VKB

Opening, Creating and Saving Files

Create a new file File  New
Open an existing file File  Open
Save a file File  Save
Save a file with a particular name File  Save As
Print a file File  Print
Export Hierarchy File  Export Hierarchy
Close the application File Exit
12 Chapter 3: Getting Started

Feature Quick Reference



Toolbar & History Bar

Create Objects

Create Collections

Select the Color of the Object/Collection

Attach/Detach the Color of the Object/Collection to
the Border

Select a Border Color for the Object/ Collection

Specify the thickness for the Border of the
Object/Collection

Toggle Object/Collection Background from
Transparent to Colored

Change Text properties: Set Font, Text Color and

Size
‘ “H < ” = ” > ”H”Nurmal _| Playback of history events.
Time-Line Slider Control Bar for scrolling through
O O O O O s 2 theundohistory,

|3129mn 29757 PM | The Date and Time an event occurred.

Chapter 3: Getting Started 13
Feature Quick Reference



Configuration Menu
(Tool = Configuration...)

Grid

Paste Option

Show Candidate Collection
Data Directory

Accessibility Tab

Symbol Size Tab

External Viewer Tab

Specifies the spacing used with Snap to Grid
Define how Auto Paste works

Causes a collection’s border to flash red if you are
trying to move an object into it.

The default location where VKB will look for
workspace files.

Change how the mouse reacts when trying to grab
or highlight objects

Define the default object and collection sizes.

Specify the location of web browser.

14 Chapter 3: Getting Started

Feature Quick Reference



Chapter 4. VKB Feature

Definitions

A wide range of options and features makes the \Visual Knowledge
Builder very adaptable for different users and different applications.

V

isual Knowledge Builder includes a vast number of features that allow the user to
seamlessly portray ideas and information structure in visual form. Many of these features
and functions have already been introduced. There are many advanced features yet to be

discussed. What follows is a description of each function and feature available within VKB. The
functions fall under:

File Issues

This section covers all interactions VKB might have with files, from
saving and opening workspaces to importing and exporting _
collections from other workspaces. The file menu can be seen in e
Figure 8. .

File Issues

Navigating in VKB

VKB Objects & Collections
Formatting Objects
Miscellaneous Menus & Features

e s wnwrenneed I SHE

Figure 8

New Workspace

Creating a new workspace creates a new file with a blank canvas to use for data
collection.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 15
File Issues



To create a new VKB workspace:

1.  Click the File menu.
2. Click New.

Open a Workspace
Opening a workspace from a previous VKB session for further editing or review.

To open a VKB workspace:

1.  Click the File menu.
2. Click Open.
3. Choose file location and name.
4.  Click Open.
Save As ...

Used for saving a VKB workspace for the first time, or when saving an old workspace
with a new name or location.

To save a new VKB workspace:
1. Click the File menu.
2. Click Save As ...
3. Choose location.
4.  Choose file name.
5. Click Save.
The file name will appear on the title bar.

An asterisk (*) on the title bar denotes whether a file has been saved or not.

16 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
File Issues



Save a Workspace
Save is used once a file has already been saved. This updates any changes made since the
last Save.

To save an old VKB workspace:

1
2.

Click the File menu.

Click Save.

An asterisk (*) on the title bar denotes whether a file has been saved or not.

Set Default File Location
VKB will automatically look in the VKB file directory for your workspaces. The default
location can be changed to wherever you prefer to store your workspaces.

To change the default file location:

1. Click on Tool on the Tool Bar.

2. Click on Configuration ...

3. Under the Preference tab in the Data Directory section, adjust your preferred
workspace storage location.

4. Click OK or Save.

Export Workspace Hierarchy R b s e
Export Hierarchy automatically creates an “outling” il - —
format file from a VKB workspace. The Export e s _|
Hierarchy Window is illustrated in Figure 9. sk Ll Lty
This allows a user to: i i |1l

mreliny
= View or transport a workspace in Text, unK i
HTML, or XML format. (-
Figure 9
Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 17

File Issues



= Summarize a workspace by limiting output to a certain number of lines
per object and number of characters per line.

= Determine ordering of objects automatically or strictly Z-ordering (based
only on collection hierarchies).

To export a workspace hierarchy:
Click the File menu.

Click Export Hierarchy ...

Choose export settings and file name.

Click OK.

> w0 o

Export VKB Collection
Used to export a collection of objects to a “VKB collection exchange file™ (.vxf file).

This collection can then be imported into a different workspace or elsewhere in the same
workspace.

To export a VKB collection:

1. Right click on the border of a collection. (A menu will appear, as in Figure 10.)
Eoros: e

! Fasmnirm Fxeviy
I Top Lot ERTEass bole
[

||_i Thrtwn i ol vk b [ P
i Celecimn e

|l
Sy W b : i

| Eobw|

Figure 10

2. Click Export Collection to ...
3. Choose name and location for the .vxf file.

4. Click Save.

Import VKB Collection
Used for importing a VKB workspace into the current workspace. This feature allows a
user to merge multiple VKB workspaces under one file name.

18 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
File Issues



To import a VKB collection exchange file or VKB workspace:

1. Right click on the border of a collection. (A menu will appear, as in Figure 11.)

u;:m |

L1 S
b ay Pl
b & ]
r-b:-m il e

1 Plvk P e R e

Codeminian s Fdls
| Uws this mre aa dolaa® mra
Flotia ln lhe shate et B
. |
L] L] Eupa 4 il L
| urrigats T4

IRLIE ST

Figure 11

2. Click Import Collection from ...
3. Choose the name and location of the .vxf or .vkb file.

4.  Click Open.

Using File Links
The Internet and your computer files can both be accessed and executed by VKB. This
is done through file links and URL links.

To create a URL Link:
1. Create a new text object.

2. For the first line of the text, type:
URL.: "http://www.location.com/file"

where www.location.com/file is your Internet destination.

To create a FILE Link:
1. Create a new Text Object.

2. For the first line of the text, type:
FILE: "C:\My Documents\MyFile.ext"

where C:\My Documents\MyFile.ext is the file you wish to open.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 19
File Issues



Note:

This can be ANY file type that has an association within Windows. This includes
JPG, GIF, & BMP pictures, Word Documents, Executable programs (EXE,
COM, BAT), etc.

To execute a URL or FILE link:
1. Double-click on the border of an object containing a FILE or URL link.

2. The file will automatically open or the site will automatically load.

To set the browser location:
Click on Tool on the Tool Bar.
Click on Configuration ...

Under the External Viewer tab, set the Browser Location.

H w0 po

Click OK.

To start the default browser:
1. Click on Tool on the Tool Bar.

2. Click on Browser.

Navigating in VKB

The Visual Knowledge Builder offers numerous techniques for navigating through collections and
sub-collections, as well as several status bars to offer information about the workspace being
viewed. These methods have all been included to make navigation through workspaces very
natural and intuitive. Throughout these definitions, Figure 12 will be referenced as a guide.

20 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
Navigating in VKB



= 2 Paec e F NI et PP R 116G bl i TI.1E Bﬂl
Bl Eor Wow Gema Com Jedl b
“E0 =EEnOERS dddoc [ I0c s miF  —Tool Bar
EEE I RN R —':' pammi e History Ba
1] Ruler
RTINS SHTOFFICUCTT T Rada 1HEIE o™ i
L "R (DS [ S T
73 --141.-.:...."».. wrnisds
ettt | o s et o
: ;' k - \.::'r:r :u-;:mr; Lt bee o kaywands o
I4aEd 1P LIrT ik S B s o 1k .
(L L L LR S e 'h u e T ll W g S reireng £al € ety e rgania)
Exmm e
| |
jul F——————————— ] =
i ! 1871
Mt bet e I L T e —— Siatus Bar
Figure 12
Title Bar

This is the Windows bar along the top of the VKB window. The title bar displays the
file name of the workspace currently open.

An asterisk (*) appears on the title bar if the workspace has not been saved since the last
change made.

Tool Bar

The Tool Bar offers buttons for object and collection creation and formatting. More
information about these buttons can be found on page 41.

History
VKB stores every change made in the creation of a workspace, including text changes
made in objects (See Figure 13).

S S T | £ o zeoD dasas
| L 1
= Tlmelnﬂ Doty Time o
NH“?MT Pien Slider Curart
St Epeed Comtrol Updata
Figure 13

Any number of edits can be “undone” to revert to a previous state of the workspace.
Furthermore, you can quickly review the previous states of the workspace. This way data
isn't lost when exploring the evolving history of a workspace.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 21
Navigating in VKB



To turn History bar on/off:
1. Click on View on the Menu Bar.

2. Click on Show History Control Bar.
To go back in the history:
Click on the Left-Arrow on the History Bar
OR
Drag the Timeline Slider Control to the left.

To play through the History:
1. Pick the Playback Speed on the History Bar.

2. Click the Forward or Backward arrow on the History Bar.

Ruler
The ruler helps orient a user within a canvas. A positioning slide appears on the ruler at
the location of the mouse pointer to help align objects within a canvas.

To turn the ruler on or off:
1. Select the collection you wish to change.
2. Click on View on the Menu Bar.

3. Click on Show Ruler to toggle the ruler setting.

Status Bar
The Status Bar displays information relating to the state of VKB. The different displays
are explained below.

Mode: Shows what mode the cursor is in:

Select — Left clicking or Left dragging on the canvas has the effect of selecting,
or highlighting, a set of objects.

22 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
Navigating in VKB



Add one Object — Left clicking or Left dragging on the canvas will create one text
object and then return the mode to Select.

Add Objects — Lets a user create any number of text objects on the canvas by
Left clicking or Left dragging on the canvas.

Add one Collection — Left clicking or Left dragging on the canvas will create one
collection object, then return the mode to Select.

Add Collections — Lets a user create any number of collection objects on the
canvas by Left clicking or Left dragging on the canvas.

Position: Displays the current coordinate position of the mouse pointer.

Size: Displays the size of the box created by Left dragging or the size of an object being
resized.

Backup saved: VKB automatically backs up the current workspace to prevent data loss
in case of power outages or other computer disabling problems. The default
backup file is _autosave.vkb .

Auto sizing of Canvas
When you need more space for text objects and collections, VKB offers a convenient
way of expanding the canvas. Autosizing of a collection allows you to continue work
unobstructed by structural details.

To auto-size a canvas:
1. Maximize the collection to be auto sized.
2. Click and drag the border of any object in that collection.
3. Move the object to the right or bottom edge of the collection.

4. The collection will automatically enlarge to compensate for the object's new
position.

Canvas Navigation
There are two ways of navigating through a collection:

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 23
Navigating in VKB



Scroll Bars:

These are the sliding bars on the right and bottom edges of a collection that
will move up, down, left, and right through a collection just like in any

windows application.

Scroll Bars appear automatically when a collection is maximized, but can be

turned off.

To turn scroll bars on or off for a collection:

1. Right click on the border of a (non-maximized) collection.

2. Click on Scroll bars on/off.

Grab canvas:

The second method of navigating through collection is by "grabbing" the
canvas and sliding it around like a sheet of paper.

To "Grab" the canvas:

1. Position the cursor on the canvas to be repositioned (Not on an object).

2. Right drag to move the canvas around.

Snap To Grid

Snap to grid provides a grid
to align objects.

This grid allows you verify the
alignment/arrangement of
objects and object sizes. (see
Figure 14)

To turn Snap to grid
on/off:

1. Click on Tool on the
Tool Bar.

2. Click on Snap to Grid.

& Ly B | i Enrrar
llmlm-umglmlm-ﬂ-é If f
| |i
mlur;;dmﬂmmi e T g I R
el | coarm 4 R i | [
wmmm:'muwmnn | s 2 mrl A
A T D Bl A | | T :! | |
rﬁh’-_i:lmhl_-x; s ||rI|b| Aot | T Y
e R e = -
|
# ERtergieral ¥ | | — W
b e o S b dirn)
T in
Figure 14

24

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
Navigating in VKB



To adjust the size of the grid:
1. Click on Tool on the Tool Bar.
2. Click on Configuration ...
3. Under the Preferences tab, in the Grid section, adjust the grid size number.

4. Click OK.

Find
When trying to find certain words or phrases, the Find feature will find all occurrences

of those words, list the locations of those words, and allow you to view, then navigate to
the objects containing those words.

To search a workspace for certain EXZEEEEEEE—— =

| —

words: Tm.mm |5““|
Smmch For: naapais

, , e . | [

1. Click on Edit on the Tool Bar. e | Cicase sermtis |_

;Emm‘_-_ Meto |Muase =

2. Clickon Find ... I8 Tk Cortard =

3. Inthe Search window (see Figure 15) i;;z:g;gg;fg;f,;i::m Gt Pvoen BrgloCamtar.
under the Search for field, enter the {101 1B SmDIICIE

. DI 08 Bymin 208 |
word or phrase being searched for.

4.  Choose where to search in the Search
in: field.

5. Under Mode, choose whether to Figure 15
search:

For a whole phrase
For all the words, with AND

For some words, with OR.

6. Click Search to search the workspace.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 25
Navigating in VKB




7. The object found will be listed in the left window and their contents will be listed in
the right window.

8.  Click on Bring To Center to navigate to a selected object’s location.

VKB Objects & Collections

Objects and collections are the basis of VKB's structure. Obijects store text either pasted in from
the Internet or other source, or typed in manually. Collections are subspaces storing objects and
other collections. Being able to quickly manipulate objects and collections allows you to easily
represent your ideas in visual form. The multiple operations available for collections and objects
are explained below.

Creating Objects
Text objects are created to store pieces of text.

To create one object:

1. Click on the Create Objects button on the Tool Bar (see Figure 16).

Figure 16

2. Either Click or Drag on the canvas to create an object.
To create multiple objects:

1. Click two times on the Create Objects button on the Tool Bar.
2. Either Click or Drag on the canvas to create an object.
3. Repeat for as many objects as you desire.

4.  Click on the Create Objects button to return to select mode. (see Status Bar on
page 22)

Create Collections
Collection objects can be created to store other collections and text objects.

26 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
VKB Objects & Collections



To create one collection:
1. Click on the Create Collections button on the Tool Bar (see Figure 16).

2. Either Click or Drag on the canvas to create a collection.

To create multiple collections:
1. Click two times on the Create Collections button on the Tool Bar.
2. Either Click or Drag on the canvas to create a collection.
3. Repeat for as many collections as you desire.

4.  Click on the Create Collections button to return to select mode. (see Status Bar)

Duplicating Objects & Collections
A duplicate copy of an object or collection can be made using the Duplicate option.

To duplicate objects and collections:
1. Select the objects and collections to be duplicated.
2. Click on Edit, then Duplicate.

3. Rearrange the duplicated objects and collections to where they are desired.

Deleting Objects & Collections
Undesired text objects and collections can be deleted.

To delete objects:
1. Select the object or objects to be deleted.
2. Press Ctrl-Del.

Note:

Maximized collections cannot be deleted.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 27
VKB Objects & Collections



Moving Objects & Collections
Objects and collections can be moved and rearranged to fit your data structuring needs.

To move or rearrange objects:
1. Select the object or objects to be moved.
2. Drag the border of the object or objects.

3. Release the objects in the desired location.

Selecting Objects & Collections
Object and collection selection signifies which objects or collections a move operation,
deletion, and other operation will be performed.

To select one object:
1. Click on the border of an object.

2. Resize-squares will appear on the edge of the object.

To select one or more objects:
1. Make sure the Mode on the Status Bar is set to Select.
2. Click and Drag a region on the canvas that covers the desired objects.

3. Those selected objects will have resize-squares on their borders.

To select related objects:
1. Click once on the border of an object you need to select.
2. Resize squares will appear on that object's border.

3. Click again on the same border, and objects of related size or color close to the
original object will also be selected (particularly those stacked in a column).

4.  Clicking again on the same border will add more related objects to the selected set
(particularly horizontally arranged objects of similar properties).

28 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
VKB Objects & Collections



Note:

“Clicking again” and Double-clicking are very different. “Clicking again” means
waiting about 1 second between clicks so that two very distinct clicks are made.

To select all objects in a collection:
1. Click on Edit on the Menu Bar.
2. Click on Select All.

Resizing Objects & Collections
Objects and collections are resizable to whatever size or shape desired.

To resize an object:

1. Click on the object to be resized. IO,
Pl 2 Elun'manzalmnmrha_-ﬁs
. . .512‘_'- i lgnaran kewwnd derkstions
2. Resize-squares will appear on the Buanes
of bermip bl

edge of the object (see Figure 17). guesrmisLdetets
') sbarn ol O emica e Enesa
tamplates :Ip-e-'.ll-cboa u=|lnr': bopic

3. Drag a resize-square to resize the

object. Figure 17

Set Default Object & Collection Sizes

The default object & collection sizes can be reset so that all text objects are created
as the same size.

To set the default object or collection size:
1. Right-click on the border of the model-object or model-collection.

2. Left-click on “Use this size as default size.”

To manually set default size of collections and text objects:

1. Click on Tool on the Tool Bar.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 29
VKB Objects & Collections



2. Click on Configuration ... (see Configuration Menu
(Tool  Configuration...) on page 14).

3. Under the Symbol Size tab, adjust the default symbol sizes.

4. Click OK.

Auto Paste
When collecting data from the Internet, or some other text source, VKB offers a
quick way of adding that text to a new object.

To use Auto Paste:
1. Highlight a piece of text.

2. Copy the text to the "clipboard"
(Ctrl-Ins or Ctrl-C)

3. Click the Create Object button on the Tool Bar
4.  Click on the canvas to create the new object.
The copied text will be automatically pasted in the new text object.
To adjust the Auto Paste settings:
1. Click on Tool on the Tool Bar.
2. Click on Configuration ... (See Configuration Menu
(Tool  Configuration...) on page 14)
3. Under the Preferences tab, adjust the Paste Options to:

= Never: Turns off Auto Paste.

30 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
VKB Objects & Collections



= Once: Auto Pastes the new contents of the clipboard only one time for a
new text object.

= Always: Auto Pastes the contents of the clipboard for EVERY new text

object.

Maximizing & Restoring Collections
Collections can be maximized to fill the whole visible canvas area. This allows you
to better see what is in a nested collection. For an illustration of maximization, see

Figure 18.

To maximize a collection:

1. Double-click on the collection's

border.

2. The collection will then maximize.

To restore a collection:

1. Double-click on the maximized

collection’s border.

E
Do i e i Gl e
f (K] aEoaooi

TR R T

=

[ e gt gt e

-.,“l' KE] afcaooi

| D —

B STt

4
L1 T

bz

Figure 18

L Sl IR T T

2. The collection’s size will then be restored.

Naming Collections
Collections have a title used to identify its contents, as in Figure 19.

Callection Tifle ===

Figure 19

I.uw:mu'c_:::_l [ e g ]

e

WML £k
IE Examples .

[AtrauERaR fo ITfoimatinn Eqaeton ‘

To rename a Collection:

i Infonr

1. Click on the Collection title (a text cursor will appear).

—
Tl Troi s v PR

B
e ]
o s e T L
s g e
Ve | A
T . Tk e B
W o B A
o M O 1 R
Moy et
Wanimad

= A

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions

VKB Objects & Collections




2.

Type the new collection name.

Editing Text in Objects

Explode

Adding, editing, or deleting the text in an object is quick and easy. VKB uses the
same text editing and Cut, Copy, & Paste methods as most word processors.

To edit text in an object:

1
2.

Left click in the object to be edited.

Edit the text. T S = |

OR ¥
Double-click on the border of a text object.

The Content-Attribute Editor window will appear
(see Figure 20).

Edit the text in the window.

Click on OK.

Figure 20

Explode is a data management function that will
automatically fragment a text into a cluster of objects.

A large piece of text pasted in from the web or some other source can be
unmanageable, so VKB will create a new text object for each paragraph in a text
object. Through this, ideas can be dealt with instead of just text.

To Explode an object:

1
2.

Select an object to explode.
Right click on the object's border.
In the popup menu, click Explode.

A new text object will be created for each paragraph in the original object.

32

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
VKB Objects & Collections



Create Next Symbol

Sometimes in creating multiple text objects, it is inconvenient to manually create
new objects between thoughts.

For this reason, a quicker way exists.

To create a new object on the go:
(You must already be in a text object.)
1. Press Ctrl-Enter.

2. Anew text object appears below the current one.

Formatting VKB Objects & Collections

Aside from size and hierarchical structure, VKB offers several other formatting
options for objects and collections. Among these are text color, font, object
background, border thickness, and border color. Next is a listing of advanced

object and collection formatting options. Most of these options lie on the Tool Bar,
illustrated in Figure 21.

'I|E||ﬁ|Ellﬁlﬁ@}@{lﬂl&ﬁlﬂlﬁlﬂlﬂ I alala ul_
| | Format

Background Bind background Border Barder
culgr to horder '2_1 color thickness Transparency

Figure 21

Background Color
To change the background color of objects:

1. Select the objects or collections.

2. Click on the desired color on the Tool Bar.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 33
Formatting VKB Objects & Collections



OR

Select the objects or collections.

Click on Color on the Menu Bar.

Click on Edit Symbol Background Color ...
Pick the exact color you desire from window.

Click OK.

Border Size
To edit the border size on an object:

1
2.

Select the object or objects to be changed.

Click on the desired border width on the Tool Bar.

Border Color & Binding of Colors
By default, the background color and border color are bound together.

For example, choosing a Green background automatically chooses a Dark Green border
for that color and vice versa. A Tan background chooses a Brown border.

To break or make binding of border to background colors:

1
2.

Select the object or objects you wish to bind or unbind.

Click the Bind Background to Border button on the Tool Bar.

To change the border color of objects:

1
2.

Select the object or objects.

Click on the desired border color on the Tool Bar.
OR

Select the object or objects.

Click on Color on the Menu Bar.

34

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
Formatting VKB Objects & Collections



3. Click on Edit Symbol Border Color ...
4. Pick the exact color you desire from window.

5. Click OK.

Transparent Objects

For formatting reasons, a text object or collection can be made transparent to its parent
collection. This frequently used to make notations between objects.

To make objects transparent:

1. Select the objects or collections to be affected.

2. Click the Transparency button on the Tool Bar.

Formatting Text
The text in text objects and collection names can be formatted as a whole to bring
emphasis or meaning to certain objects.

To format the text of objects:

1. Select the object or objects to be formatted.

2. Click the Format Text button on the |Z IR E
Tool Bar. Foor Cobon || [N 2o | v Eemion: synolin js0n
el 4 o [haptint | P
3. Inthe Font/Text Color Selection Eialig {Fian E al
. . Sarva Sarif [Baia 10 _1
window (see Figure 22), the format ek sl 1%
the following: Pt o i ;
| 18 =1
a. Textcolor Prandeve
Wisud KnoMedpe Bullder
fant and ted cokar
b. Textfont L R
c. Text font size | e
d. Bold and/or ltalics
Figure 22
4. Click OK.
Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 35

Formatting VKB Objects & Collections



To format the default font/text color of objects:
1. Make sure no objects or collections are selected.

2. Click the Format Text button on the Tool Bar.
E22 koo el oh bosi ane sl ool =

B B maniol selscied]

3. Answer Yes in the Editing default
font and text color box (see Figure 23).

The Bard and feus caler yei channe sl b
weei] an delowh seHisgs when yow creste new ganksls,

4. Inthe Font/Text Color Selection et o e e
window (see Figure 22), the format the ] ]
following: '

Figure 23
a. Textcolor

b. Textfont

c.  Textfontsize

d. Bold and/or Italics
4. Click OK.

Changing Background & Border Pallet
The color pallet on the Tool Bar can be changed to reflect the colors you choose to use
frequently.

To edit the Tool Bar pallet:
1. Choose the object or objects you wish to change.
2. Click on Color on the Menu Bar.

3. Click on Edit Pallet (+Symbol) Background Color ...
or Edit Pallet (+Symbol) Border Color ...

4.  Choose the new color.

5. Click OK.

36 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
Formatting VKB Objects & Collections



Miscellaneous Menus & Features

In addition to the previously mentioned methods and features, VKB has other minor features,
including a limited help file and accessibility option. These options will be concluded here.

Adjust Canvas Size
To manually adjust the canvas size of a collection:

1. Select the collection you want to adjust.
2. Click on Symbol on the Tool Bar.
3. Click on Collection Canvas Size.

4. Inthe Set Canvas Size window, adjust the height and width of the collection
canvas.

5. Click OK.

Accessibility
VKB allows the border size and sensitivity of the mouse to be adjusted for easier use in
touch-screen presentation settings, or simply to facilitate easier use.

To adjust accessibility options:
1. Click on Tool on the Tool Bar.
2. Click on Configuration ...
3. Under the Accessibility tab, adjust:
Default "clickable™ border size — make grabbing symbols easier.

Default click radius — compensates for slight movement of the mouse when
double-clicking. Without some adjustment, a double-click could be interpreted
as two distinct clicks of the mouse because of any inadvertent movement of
the mouse between clicks.

Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions 37
Miscellaneous Menus & Features



Help Menu

System Information:
Lists the VKB system information, including version, user information, etc.
Feed Back / Bug Report ....

Opens an email script in your Internet browser so that bugs and suggestions
can be forwarded to the VKB developers.

Update / Download ...:

Opens the VKB Download page in your Internet browser. The VKB
Download page contains software updates, and documentation about updates.

Symbol Tree
VKB also allows a workspace to be viewed in a tree format based on the hierarchy of
objects and the collections that contain them.

To view the workspace in symbol tree format:
1. Click on View on the Tool Bar.
2. Click on Symbol Tree ...

3. When done viewing the symbol tree, click Close.

38 Chapter 4: VKB Feature Definitions
Miscellaneous Menus & Features



Appendix A: Quick Key

Summary

File Keys:

New Ctrl-N
Open Ctrl-0
Save Ctrl-S

Utility Keys:

Find ...

Refresh

Show History Bar
Show Ruler

Show Grid

Jump to next Object

Ctrl-F
F5
Ctrl-H
Ctrl-R
Ctrl-G
Ctrl-Tab

Appendix A: Quick Key Summary

A-1



Editing Keys:

Select All Ctrl-A

While an object is selected:

Delete Object or Ctrl-Delete

Collection

Create next symbol Ctrl-Enter

Duplicate symbols Alt-D

Cut text Ctrl-X
Shift-Del

Copy text Ctrl-C
Ctrl-Ins

Paste text Ctrl-v
Shift-Ins

Delete text Del

Undo Ctrl-z

Redo Ctrl+Shift-Z

A-2 Appendix A: Quick Key Summary



Appendix B: Glossary

Auto Sizing — The feature where a collection’s canvas size will automatically increase to satisfy
need for more space.

Border — The graphical edge of a collection or object.
Canvas — The space in a collection used for objects and other collections.
Collection — Sub-window containing text objects and other collections.

Double-click — Quickly click and release the left mouse button twice. Used to maximize collections,
activate links, or edit objects.

Duplicate — Create an identical copy of an object or collection, including contents.

Left click — Quickly press and release the left mouse button. Usually used to select objects or to relocate
the cursor.

Left drag — Press and hold the left mouse button, move the cursor, then release the button.
Usually used to highlight objects or text, or to move objects around a canvas.

Menu — A list of options that appears when clicking the Menu Bar or right clicking.

Object — A graphical box containing text.

Resize-squares — Highlighted little black squares on the borders of selected objects and
collections. Used for resizing of objects and collections.

Right click — Quickly press and release the right mouse button. Used open option menus.

Right drag — Press and hold the right mouse button, move the cursor, then release the button.
Used for grabbing and navigating through canvases.

URL (Universal Remote Location) — Location address on the world wide used in VKB to
create external links.

Workspace — One particular VKB file is considered a workspace.

Appendix B: Glossary B-1






Index

A

accessihility, 14, 37
adjust canvas size, 36
asynchronous, 2
Auto Paste, 14, 30
auto size, 23

B

background color, 10,
13, 33

binding of border
colors, 13, 34

border color, 10, 13, 34

border size, 10, 13, 34

Bug Report, 37

C

CD-ROM, 3

changing the color
pallet, 36

collaboration, 2

collection, 8

create collections, 8,
13, 26

Default Object &
Collection Sizes, 29
deleting objects &
collections, 27
download, 3, 37
duplicate, 26

E

edit collection titles, 9

editing objects, 9, 32

emergent structure, 2

execute alink, 20

expert, iv

Explode, 32

Export VKB
Collection, 18

Export Workspace
Hierarchy, 17

F

Feed Back, 37
FileLinks, 19
font, 13, 35

G

Import VKB
Collection, 19

instal, 3
CD-ROM, 4
Internet, 3

intermediate, iv

M

malleable systems, 1

maximizing a
collection, 11, 31

moving objects &
collections, 10, 27

N

naming collections, 31
new user, iv

New workspace, 15
novice, iv

o]
Open workspace, 16

Create Next Symbol, grab canvas, 24. See
33 grid. See Snap to Grid R
create objects, 7, 13, reference systems, 1
25, 26, 30 H resizing objects &
collections, 9, 29
D Higrf 713 21 restoring a collection,
date & time, 13 hypertext, 1 rul?e} 2
Default File Location, '
17
Index



S

Save, 16, 17
scroll bars, 24
selecting objects &
collections, 8, 28
Show Candidate
Collection, 14
Snap To Grid, 14, 24
starting VKB, 7
status bar, 23

synchronous, 2
System Information, 37

T

text color, 13, 35

Title Bar, 21

Tool Bar, 21

transparent objects, 13,
35

U
update, 4, 37
upgrades, 4
URL Link, 19

w

web browser, 14, 20

Index






Notes




Notes




Notes




Notes




Notes







